169 Written Answers

¥Hg frares e O angRafiaY & ol
T W

4055, it forw = fiig: +0 W weTER
Frem vt w @ @ Fw BN A

(%) ¥ a8 ¥= § & ¥ fmea o
A et afrdfie % TR ot & U
B W ¥ T, 1995 ¥ & viw mRE
w4l ot

(|) % @, A ¥ g TR g A wmhw
ol g Tl ® oW T PR W
m ¥

(M Rk ® @ wEd =w = ¥ sk

(9) ot 5, A 39 T W R, ik
= o% Fgee B oW W) daew b

e e e deem ® faan
foam ¥ Tog & (o o T dfem) -
(%) ¥ (V) ¥ ferr E1 § Sy
Argfaies & 9% ¥ g ¥R fq ™ e W
et ¥ e W Aof & fowg, e s
i fferdt %) Ivomm ¥ IR R
e & g 4

Eighth Five-Year Flan Outlay for Chemicals and Fertilizers

4056. SHRI PARMESHWAR
KUMAR AGARWALLA: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the Eighth Five-year Plan outlay for chemicals and fertilizers;

(b) what have Dbeen the actual achievements in terms of money spent and production raised in this field during each of the last four years of the Eighth Five-Year
Plan;

(c) whether plan outlay for the terminal year of the FEighth-Five-Year Plan for chemicals and fertilizers is almost double the amount of the money spent during the whole of the last four years; and

(d) if so, the justification therefor?

[13 SEP, 1996]

to Questions 170

THE HfiNISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI SHEES RAM OLA):
(a) The Eighth Five year Plan outlay for the Department of Fertilizers was fixed at Rs.
5484 crores while the outlay for the Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals was fixed at Rs. 2402 crores.

(b) The actual expenditure during the past four years of the Eighth Five Year Plan for the Deptt, of Chemicals & Petrochemicals and Deptt, of Fertilizers are as given below:—

Year Actual Expenditure
(Rs. crores) Chemicals
Fertilizers
1992-93 320.93 225.88
1993-94 399.80 306.81
1994-95 534.18 609.25
1995-% 1034.99(Prov.) 1620.06

ToTAL : 2289.90 2762.00

The production of Fertilizers during the past four years of the Eighth Five Year Plan are as given below:—

Year Production (Lakhs tonne)

N P
1992-93 74.30 23.06
1993-94 72.31 18.16
1994-95 79.45 24.93
1995-96 87.77 25.58
ToTAL: 313.83 91.73

The production of important chemicals and petrochemicals during the past four years of the Eighth Five Year Plan in the organised sector is given below:—

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 172

s. Name of Product Production (in 000 MT)
No

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96
(Prov.)
1. Soda Ash 13514 1404.1 1408.6 1522.1
2. Caustic Soda 1085.6 1082.7 1156.1 1243.1
3. Carbon Black 1554 136.9 177.4 223.6
4. Acetic Acid 100.0 96.9 89.9 104.5
5.  Citric Acid 5.7 6.1 6.0 6.1
6.  Methanol 230.6 262.2 376.8 350.1
7. Phenol 52.6 48.8 57.8 63.7
8.  Technical Grade Pesticides 84.5 83.4 90.8 96.7
9.  Synthetic Fibres 536.25 634.65 680.71 750.88
10. Dyes & Dyestuff 25.7 27.1 30.7 31.3
11. Fibre Intermediates 574.72 652.03 740.26 792.53
12.  Polymers 692.19 886.60 1128.49 1260.42
13.  Synthetic Rubber 52.83 43.79 53.35 56.43
The value and production of bulk drugs and (b) if so, which organisation is formulations during the Eighth Five Year Plan period, is given below:—

Year Production (Rs. crores)
Bulk Drugs Formulations
1992-93 1150.00 6000.00
1993-94 1320.00 6900.00
1994-95 1518.00 7935.00
1995-96 Not yet Not yet
finalised finalised
(¢) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.
Training For Members of the N.G.Os

4057. SHRI W. ANGOU SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any plan for conducting a peripatetic training for the members of the registered Non-Governmental Organisations of the country to enlighten them in the working of NGOs;

conducting the programme;

(c) if reply to part (b) be in the negative, the reasons therefof; and

(d) whether there is any plan for its inclusion in the Ninth Five-Year Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUH1 RAM
SAIKIA): (a) and (b) Central Social Welfare Board (CSWB) sometimes organises district level three-day Orientation Training Programmes foi functionaries of Voluntary
Organisations.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) Department of Women and Child Development has proposed such training programmes in the Ninth Five-Year Plan.

Closing Down of Poultry Farms in Andhra Pradesh

4058. DR. D. VENKATESHWAR RAO:
Will the Minister of ANIMAL
HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state:

(a) whether 2000 poultry farms have

